recognized as a decrease to retained earnings of $372 on January 1, 2015.
We applied the standard’s practical expedient that permits the omission of prior-period information about our
remaining performance obligations. No other practical expedients were applied.
ASU 2015-17, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes. We adopted ASU 2015-17
on January 1, 2017, using the retrospective method. ASU 2015-17 requires that deferred tax assets and liabilities be
classified as noncurrent on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. The adoption of ASU 2015-17 resulted in reclassifications
among accounts on the Consolidated Balance Sheet, but had no other impacts on our results of operations, financial
condition or cash flows.
The following tables summarize the effects of adopting these accounting standards on our unaudited Consolidated
Financial Statements.

33

Edgar Filing: GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP - Form 10-Q

35

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS (UNAUDITED)

Three
Months
Ended

Effect of the
Adoption of

Three
Months
Ended

October 2,
2016 ASC ASU October 2,

2016

(Dollars in millions, except per-share amounts) As
Reported

Topic
606 2015-17 As

Adjusted
Revenue:
Products $ 4,844 $(95 ) $ —$ 4,749
Services 2,887 21 — 2,908

7,731 (74 ) — 7,657
Operating costs and expenses:
Products 3,757 (7 ) — 3,750
Services 2,434 (13 ) — 2,421
G&A 471 — — 471

6,662 (20 ) — 6,642
Operating earnings 1,069 (54 ) — 1,015
Interest, net (23 ) — — (23 )
Other, net 2 — — 2
Earnings from continuing operations before
   income tax 1,048 (54 ) — 994

Provision for income tax, net 281 (18 ) — 263
Earnings from continuing operations 767 (36 ) — 731
Discontinued operations, net of tax benefit of $46 (84 ) — — (84 )
Net earnings $ 683 $(36 ) $ —$ 647

Earnings per share
Basic:
Continuing operations $ 2.52 $(0.12) $ —$ 2.40
Discontinued operations (0.27 ) — — (0.27 )
Net earnings $ 2.25 $(0.12) $ —$ 2.13
Diluted:
Continuing operations $ 2.48 $(0.12) $ —$ 2.36
Discontinued operations (0.27 ) — — (0.27 )
Net earnings $ 2.21 $(0.12) $ —$ 2.09

34

Edgar Filing: GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP - Form 10-Q

36

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS (UNAUDITED)

Nine
Months
Ended

Effect of the
Adoption of

Nine
Months
Ended

October 2,
2016 ASC ASU October 2,

2016

(Dollars in millions, except per-share amounts) As
Reported

Topic
606 2015-17 As

Adjusted
Revenue:
Products $ 14,556 $(282 ) $ —$ 14,274
Services 8,564 69 — 8,633

23,120 (213 ) — 22,907
Operating costs and expenses:
Products 11,287 (13 ) — 11,274
Services 7,224 26 — 7,250
G&A 1,417 — — 1,417

19,928 13 — 19,941
Operating earnings 3,192 (226 ) — 2,966
Interest, net (68 ) — — (68 )
Other, net 13 — — 13
Earnings from continuing operations before
   income tax 3,137 (226 ) — 2,911

Provision for income tax, net 882 (70 ) — 812
Earnings from continuing operations 2,255 (156 ) — 2,099
Discontinued operations, net of tax benefit of $46 (97 ) — — (97 )
Net earnings $ 2,158 $(156 ) $ —$ 2,002

Earnings per share
Basic:
Continuing operations $ 7.38 $(0.52) $ —$ 6.86
Discontinued operations (0.31 ) — — (0.31 )
Net earnings $ 7.07 $(0.52) $ —$ 6.55
Diluted:
Continuing operations $ 7.25 $(0.51) $ —$ 6.74
Discontinued operations (0.31 ) — — (0.31 )
Net earnings $ 6.94 $(0.51) $ —$ 6.43

35

Edgar Filing: GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP - Form 10-Q

37

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

Three
Months
Ended

Effect of the
Adoption of

Three
Months
Ended

October 2,
2016 ASC ASU October 2,

2016

(Dollars in millions) As
Reported

Topic
606 2015-17 As

Adjusted
Net earnings $ 683 $ (36 ) $ —$ 647
Gains on cash flow hedges 102 — — 102
Unrealized losses on securities (1 ) — — (1 )
Foreign currency translation adjustments (43 ) 1 — (42 )
Change in retirement plans’ funded status 65 — — 65
Other comprehensive income, pretax 123 1 — 124
Provision for income tax, net 49 — — 49
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 74 1 — 75
Comprehensive income $ 757 $ (35 ) $ —$ 722
Nine
Months
Ended

Effect of the
Adoption of

Nine
Months
Ended

October 2,
2016 ASC ASU

Edgar Filing: GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP - Form 10-Q

38